ORDINANCE NO._____

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2025 PROPOSED THOROUGHFARE SYSTEM, AS INCORPORATED INTO PLAN EL PASO, TO DELETE THE EXTENSION OF ROANOKE DRIVE FROM THREADGILL AVENUE TO WILL RUTH AVENUE.

WHEREAS, *Plan El Paso* was formally adopted by the City Council on March 6, 2012, pursuant to the provisions of Section 213.002 of the Texas Local Government Code as the Comprehensive Plan for the City; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Plan serves as a general guide for the future growth and development of the City to promote public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the 2025 Proposed Thoroughfare System map is contained within the City's Comprehensive Plan and contemplates all proposed arterials; and

WHEREAS, a well planned transportation system, including any and all proposed arterials, is a key element for improving the quality of life, by balancing neighborhood concerns with provision of access for commerce and mobility for personal travel; and

WHEREAS, the adoption of the Comprehensive Plan was based on the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan Advisory Committee following numerous public meetings and working sessions; and

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended the adoption of the change to the 2025 Proposed Thoroughfare System map as herein enumerated; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the adoption of *Plan EI Paso* and its changes to the thoroughfare alignments as herein enumerated will have no negative impact upon the public health, safety, and general welfare of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO:

That the 2025 Proposed Thoroughfare System, as incorporated in *Plan El Paso*, is herein amended as described below and as more particularly shown in the attached and incorporated Exhibit "A".

That the following changes shall be made to the 2025 Proposed Thoroughfare System, as incorporated in *Plan El Paso*:

Delete the extension of Roanoke Drive from Threadgill Avenue to Will Ruth Avenue.

ADOPTED this ______ day of ______, 2022.

(Signatures on the following page)

THE CITY OF EL PASO

Oscar Leeser Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura D. Prine City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Ledie Mr - Mi

Leslie B. Jean-Pierre Assistant City Attorney

<u>Chvette Hernandez</u> Yvette Hernandez, P.E.

City Engineer

Exhibit "A"



Will Ruth Pond - Existing MTP Roanoke Dr. - Collector, Driveable Suburban

200 400 600 ft



Will Ruth Pond - Proposed MTP Amendment Roanoke Dr. - Collector, Driveable Suburban